SPRAGUE CODE INDEX

A

ABANDONED VEMICLES
Abandonment of vehicle prohibited 4-802
Costs of removal and storage 4609
Custody, who entitled 4-805
Definitions ' 4-601
Liability for removal 4-607
Parts; destroy, deface, remove; unlawful, exception;

viplation 4-508

Sale, proceeds of; disposition 4-606
Title; vest in village, when 4-603
Village powers and duties 4-604

ADMINISTRATION, VILLAGE
Bonds; bianket bond 1-104
Compensation 1-106
Conflict of interest 1-108
Caorperate existence 1-101
Corporate seal 1-102
QOath of office 1-103
Records, public; confidential : 1-107

ALCOHOLIC LIQUCR
Acquisition and possession 5-102
Catering license 5-112
Complaint initiated by Village Board 5-1268
Complaint, citizens' 5-125
Conduct prohibited 5-123
Consumption in public places 5-104
Credit sales 5-121
Definitions 5-101
Dwellings, access fo 5-110
Employer 5-117
Hours of sale 5-114
Inspections 5-115
Intoxicated persons, removal from public or quasi-

public property 5-128

License renewal, automatic; protests 5-124
License required 5-105
License, dispiay of 5-113
License, revocation of 5-127
Licensee requirements 5-107
Location 5-108
Minor present 5-120

Minors and incompetents 5-119



Minors, hiring 5-118

Criginal package 5-122
Owner of premises 5-116
Public places, consumption in; license 5-104
Public property; open container 5-103
Sanitary conditions 5-111
Signs 5-10¢
Village powers and duties £-106
ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES
Accident report 4-512
Competition 4-509
Definitions 4-506
Enforcement 4-511
Eguipment 4-507
Cperation 4-506
Penalty 4-510
Prohibitions 4-508
ANIMALS GENERALLY
Dwedlings, distance from 3-3G5
Enclosures; kept clean 3-304
Fowls; running at large 3-302
Impounding 3-303
Rabies suspected; capiure impossible 3-308
Running at large 3-301
APPOINTED CFFICIALS
Appointment; general authority 1-401
Attorney 1-408
Building inspector 9-101
Clerk 1-404
Clerk-treasurer position 1-403
Code enforcement officer 1-410
Engineer, special 1-408
Law enforcement; contract with county sheriff 1-407
Merger of offices 1-402
Treasurer 1-405
Utility superintendent water, sewer, streets, parks 1-409
B
BICYCLES
Equipment 4-301

BLASTING PERMITS
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
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BUILDING INSPECTOR
Appesal
Barricades and lights
Entry, right of
Inspection, time of
Powars: authority

BUILDING MOVING
Completion of move
Regulations
Utilities

BUILDING PERMITS
Application
Bond
Builging without permit; nuisance
Duplicate to county assessor
Limitation

BUILDINGS, DANGEROUS
Appeal
Building inspector
Determination; definitions
Disputes
Failure to comply
Hazard, immediate
Nuisance; procedure
Standards
Unlawful maintenance

BULLETS
See HAZARDOUS MATE_RIALS
C
COMMUNITY CENTER
Rental conditions
D

DOGS
Animal control, interference with
Barking and offensive; complaint
Collar, harness; owner's |D
Damage; liability of owner
Defecation on property of others
Definitions

9-104
9-108
9-102
9-103
9-101

9-303
9-301
9-362

9-201
9-204
9-205
9-203
9-202

3-508
3-502
3-501
3-507
3-506
3-509
3-505
3-503
3-504

2-101

3-220
3-209
3-205
3-208
3-207
3-201



Dogs, dangerous

Additional regulations 3-218
Confined; warning sign 3-214
Definitions 3-213
Failure to comply 3-216
Restrained 3-215
Viclation; prior conviction 3-217
Female in season 3-210
Fighting 3-211
Impoundment 3-219
Killing and poisoning 3-212
Number allowed: kennels 3-204
Poiscning 3-212
Rabies suspected; impoundment 3-203
Rabies vaccination 3-202
Running at large 3-208
E
ELECTED OFFICIALS
See VILLAGE BOARD
ELECTIONS
Ballots 1-610
Caucus candidates 1-606
Certificate of nomination or election 1-612
Exit polls 1-611
Filing fee 1-609
Filing for office; forms 1-608
Joint primary and general 1-603
Officers; certification 1-602
Petition candidates 1-605
Recall procedure 1-613
Special 1-604
Village Board 1-601
Write-in candidates 1-607
EXPLOSIVES
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
F
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Agreement with Rural Fire District 8-101

FIRE PREVENTION
Code enforcement 8-303



Fire Code 8-301

Fire pits; fireplaces; outdoor 8-307
Fires regulated 8-305
Inspections; violation notice 8-308
Life Safety Code 8-302
Open burning ban; waiver, permit 8-306
Stoves, furnaces, chimneys 8-304
FIRES
Arrest; interference 8-208
False alarm 8-206
Fire station and hydranis 8-203
Hose, driving over 8-205
Investigation 8-209
Mandatory assistance 8-207
Pedestrians 8-204
Property, preservation of §-201
Traffic 8-202
FIREWORKS
Regulation of use, sale, possession 8-501

FISCAL MANAGEMENT

Audit, annual; financial statements 1-518
Bond issues 1-510
Budget procedure; form and manual incorporated 1-519
Budget statement; appropriations 1-518
Claims 1-507
Contracts and purchases; bidding and other

requirements 1-515
Contracts, appropriation 1-514
Credit cards; authority to accept 1-505
Debts; collection agency 1-506
Emergency, transfer of funds 1-521
Expenditures 1-509
Expenditures prior to adoption of budget 1-520
Fiscal year 1-501
Fund, general 1-517
Fund, special assessment 1-513
Funds, deposit of 1-503
Funds, investment of 1-504
Funds, public, defined 1-502
Funds, sinking; gifis of money or property 1-511
Levy, ail-purpose; allocation; abandonment;

extraordinary levies 1-524
Levy, property tax, and request; authority to set 1-525

Levy, property ax; general revenue; other taxes
and special assessments 1-526



Levy, property tax; maximum; authority to exceed 1-627

Property tax; certification of amount 1-523
Proprietary functions; fiscal year; budget statements:

filing; hearing; adoption; reconciliation 1-522
Specis! assessments, coflection of; procedure 1-512
Warrants 1-508

FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS
Abrogation and great restrictions 9-412
Appeal 9-416
Conflicting ordinancesfresolutions 9-417
Definitions 9-418
Enforcement official; responsibilities 9-401
Flood Hazard Boundary Map; Flood Ins. Rate Map 9-402
Flood-carrying capacity, maintaining 9-408
Interpretation 9-413
Liability, disclaimer of 9-414
Material and equipment storage 9-407
Nonconforming use 9-410
Penalties for violation 9-411
Permit applications, review of 9-404
Permit required 9-403
Severahility 9-415
Sewer and water systems, new 9-4086
Subdivision applications 8-405
Variance procedures 9-409
Violation; penalties 9-411
Warning and disclaimer of liability 8-414
Water and sewer systems, new 9-408
G
CARBAGE

See SOLID WASTE

GASES, POISONOUS AND FLAMMABLE
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

GOLF CAR VEHICLES
Definitions 4-513
Operation 4-514

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Explosives; blasting permits 8-403
Explosives; bullets 8-402
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Explosives; storage; registration
Gases, poiscnous or flammable

J

JUNK
See NUISANCES

KENNELS
Number of dogs allowed; kenneis

L

LIQUOR
See ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR

LOTTERY
Participation; restrictions
Sales ouilet locations

MEETINGS
See VILLAGE BOARD

MINIBIKES
Emergencies and parades
Public lands
Traffic laws inapplicable
Unlawful operation

MISDEMEANORS, GENERAL
Adr rifle, discharge of
Appliance outdoors
Arrest, hindering or resisting
Arrest, resisting, without dangerous weagon
Assault in the third degree
BB gun, discharge of
Blow gun, discharge of -
Concealed weapons
Curfew
Disturbing an assembly
Disturbing the peace
False reporting
Fences, prohibited

8-401
8-404

3-204

5-402
5-401

4-303
4-304
4-305
4-302

3-107
3-128
3-103
3-104
3-118
3-107
3-107
3-105
3-127
3-119
3-120
3-108
3-134



Firearm, discharge of 3-106

indecency, public 3-111
Indecent behavior 3-112
Littering 3-128
Loud music, recordings, radios, etc.; exceptions 3-121
Minor in possession: alcohol 3-124
Minor, misrepresentation by, alcohol 3-123
Minor, misrepresentation by tobacco & nicotine 3-1268
Minors; vendors; tobacco and nicotine 3-125
Mischief, criminal 3-116
Noise, excessive 3-122
Nudity, public; aiding and abetting 3-113
Officer, imperscnating 3-102
Officer, obstructing 3-101
Paintball gun, discharge of 3-107
Parks; injury to property; littering 3-133
Plants, trees; injury to 3-131
Projectiles, dangerous, discharge of 3-107
Sex offenders and predators 3-114
Slingshot, discharge of 3-107
Stalking 3-108
Theft 3-117
Threats; third degree assault 3-118
Trees; dead, dying, diseased 3-132
Trees, plants; injury to 3-131
Trespass, criminal 3-110
Water flow, obstructing 3-130
Weapcns, concealed 3-105
Window peeping 3-115
MOPEDS
Defined; statutory regulation 4-401
Equipment 4-404
Helmet required 4-408
Operation 4-404
Operator's license required 4-402
Traffic lanes, use of 4.405
Traffic regulations applicable 4-403
MOTIONS
See ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS
MOTORCYCLES
Helmet required 4-409
Lights 4-408

Operation 4-407



NUISANCES
Defined, generalty 3-402
Defined, specifically 3-403
Jurisdiction 3-405
L.and owners, adjoining; intervention before trial 3-4086
Notice procedure; abatement 3-404
Nuisances, public, prohibited 3-401

0

OCCUPATION TAXES
Date due 5-305.
Duties of parties #able 5-304
Failure {o pay 5-308
interstate or government business 5-303
L.evy authorized 5-302
Paid o treasurer; not assignable 5-307
Payments daily or yearly; no refund 5-306
Purpose ' 5-301

OFFICIALS, APPOINTED
See APPOINTED OFFICIALS

OFFICIALS, ELECTED

See VILLAGE BOARD

ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS
Grant of power 1-301
Ordinances; emergency ~ 1-308
Ordinances; introduction 1-304
Ordinances; publication; effective date 1-307
Ordinances, style 1-302
Ordinances; title; amendments and revisions 1-303
Reading and passage 1-306
Resolutions and moiions; introduction 1-305

P

PARKING
Alieys; obstruction; loading and unloading 4-204
Business District unicading 4-203
Curbs painted 4-202
Driveway, obstructing 4-208
Emergency vehicles 4-209

Generatly 4-201



Handicapped or disabled persons 4-211

lllegally parked vehicles, removal of 4-212
Obstructing driveway 4-208
Obstructing traffic 4-205
Overhanging street or adjacent property 4-207
Sidewalk space 4-208
Snow removal; street maintenance or cleaning 4-210

PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS

Exceptions 5-202
Hours 5-203
Registraticn; permit 5-201
PLANNING COMMISSION
Alternate member 2-202
Funding 2-205
Members 2-201
Officers; meetings 2-204
Powers and duties; appeal 2-208
Terms; removal; vacancies 2-203

PROPERTY, MUNICIPAL

Authority, general 6-102
Barricades and lights 6-104
Branches, overhanging 6-103
Curb, cutting; driveway; permit; deposit 8-107
Damage 6-1086
Definitions 6-101
Eave and gutter spouts 6-105
Eminent domain 6-115
Equipment, heavy 6-108
Obstructions 6-103
Personal property; sale and conveyance 8-113
Public works; special assessments; notice 6-114
Real property; acquisition; appraisal 6-110
Real property; acquisition; authorization 6-109
Real property; acquisition; construction; elections 6-111
Real property; sale and conveyance 5-112
R
RESOLUTIONS

See ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS
S

SEWER DEPARTMENT
Billing and collections 7-106
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Connection to sewer system

Definitions

Destruction of property

Inspection, right of entry for

Instaliation expense

Installation or repair; procedure, materials
Installation; existing sewers, use of
installation; independent connection, exception

Installation; uniawful connection; polluted drainage

Manholes

Operation and funding
Plumber's liability

Rates

Repairs and maintenance
Service interruptions

Unlawful deposits and discharges; prohibited facilities

SIDEWALKS
Construction by petition; improvement district;
special assessments; abutting cwner

Construction or repair by owner; application; permit

Construction or repair ordered by village
Duty fo keep clean
Improvements; assessment and collection

SNOWMOBILES
Accident; requirements
Equioment; operation
Snow emergency
Unlawful acts

SOLICITORS
See PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS

SOLID WASTE
Owner's responsibility

STREETS
Concrete, mixing
Crossings
Dedication to public use
Deposits, unlawful; snow, lawn debris, etc.
Driveway approaches
Excavation
Improvement disiricts; objections
Improvement districts without petition or district
Improvement of main thoroughfares
Improvement of streets on corporate limits

7-304
7-302
7-316
7-315
7-305
7-308
7-309
7-310
7-311
7-314
7-301
7-307
7-101, 7-312
7-306
7-317
7-303

6-305
6-302
6-303
8-301
6-304

4-504
4-502
4-501
4-503

7-401

6-207
6-203
8-201
6-205
6-210
8-204
6-213
8-217
6-214
8-211



Improvement; protests or petitions

Improvements; assessment and collection

Improvements, petition for

Liquids, harmful

Names and numbers

Power to improve, vacate, etc.; damages:
improvement districts; special assessments

Show and debris

Stakes, driving

Utility poles, wires, mains

Vacating public ways

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

Backing

Careless driving

Conveyances; clinging to motor vehicle

Debris, removal of

Definitions

Driving abreast

Enforcement

Engine brakes

Exhibition driving

Following: distance

License plates; readable

Loads; contents; requirements

Loads; projecting

Muffler

Negligent driving

Noise, unnecessary

Officer; refusal to obey

Overloading

Racing

Reckless driving

Riding outside vehicle

Right of way; emergency vehicles

Right of way; generally

Rules of the Road; incorporated by reference

School bus stop

Sidewalk space

Signs, traffic control or surveillance devices;
defacing or interfering with

Signs; unauthorized display

Speed limits

Speed; electronic detector

Stop signs; yield signs

Stopping, unnecessary

6-215
§-216
6-212
6-208
6-202

6-211
8-205
6-206
6-209
6-219

4-124
4-117
4-129
4-131
4-101
4-125
4-103
4-106
4-133
4-126
4-134
4-136
4-135
4-130
4-116
4-132
4-104
4-127
4-115
4-118
4-128
4-121
4-120
4-102
4-107
4-111

4-108
4-109
4-113
4-114
4-110
4-112

¥



Truck routes 4-105

Turning; generally; signal 4-122
Turning; "U" turns 4123
Willful reckiess driving 4-119
Yield signs 4-110
TRASH
See SOLID WASTE
U
UTILITIES GENERALLY
Application for service; deposit 7-103
Billing and collections; delinquency 7-106
Contract, consumer's; not transferable 7-105
Disconnection; notice, proecadure 7-107
Diversion of services; penalty 7-110
Diversion of servicas; unlawful acts 7-108
Lien 7-108
Mandatory use of village uilities 7-102
Nonresidents, service to 7-104
Village powers; rate setting 7-101

UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES
See ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES

\'

VEHICLES, ABANDONED
See ABANDONED VEHICLES

VILLAGE BOARD

Chairman; selection and duties 1-205

Meetings
Ciosed sessions 1-216
Defined 1-206
Emergency 1-218
Minutes 1-215
News media, notice to 1-210
Notice; agenda 1-209
Order of business 1-213
Parliamentary procedure 1-214
Place, day, time 1-211
Public body; defined 1-207
Quorum 1-211
Reorganizational; standing committees 1-212

Rights of the pubiic 1-208



Sprague

Meetings, cont.

Special
Standing committeas

Virtual conferencing

Number, qualifications

Powers and duties

Vacancy

Vacancy due to unexcused absences

w

WATER DEPARTMENT
Backflow regulations; policy and purpose
Billing and collections
Connection to water system
Definitions
Destruction of property
Fire hydrants
Inspection, right of entry for
Installation or repair procedure
Installation; expense
Lead pipes, solder and flux prohibited
Livestock watering, commercial
Operation and funding
Plumber's liability
Pollution

Rates

Repairs and mainienance
Restricted use
Water Conservation

Wells and other facilities; distance from water sources

WEEDS

Base aliocation; appeal and adjustment
Conditions

Penalties

Premium rate; adjustment

Reduction in flow

Shoriage

Warning or emergency; appeal board
Water emergency

Water warning, Level 1

Water warning, Level 2

Water watch

See NUISANCES

ZONING REGULATIONS AND MAP
Zoning; adopted by reference
Zoning map; adopted by reference

1-217
1-212
1-219
1-202
1-201
1-203
1-204

7-215
7-108
7-203
7-202
7-212
7-213
7-211
7-207
7-205
7-204
7-229
7-201
7-206
7-214
7-101, 7-209
7-208
7-216

7-223
7-218
7-227
7-224
7-226
7-217
7-225
7-222
7-220
7-221
7-219
7-228

10-101
10-102
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