## **SPRAGUE CODE INDEX**

## Α

ABANDONED VEHICLES	
Abandonment of vehicle prohibited	4-602
Costs of removal and storage	4-609
Custody; who entitled	4-605
Definitions	4-601
Liability for removal	4-607
Parts; destroy, deface, remove; unlawful; exception;	
violation	4-608
Sale, proceeds of; disposition	4-606
Title; vest in village; when	4-603
Village powers and duties	4-604
ADMINISTRATION, VILLAGE	
Bonds; blanket bond	1-104
Compensation	1-105
Conflict of interest	1-106
Corporate existence	1-101
Corporate seal	1-102
Oath of office	1-103
Records, public; confidential	1-107
ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR	
Acquisition and possession	5-102
Catering license	5-112
Complaint initiated by Village Board	5-126
Complaint, citizens'	5-125
Conduct prohibited	5-123
Consumption in public places	5-104
Credit sales	5-121
Definitions	5-101
Dwellings, access to	5-110
Employer	5-117
Hours of sale	5-114
Inspections	5-115
Intoxicated persons, removal from public or quasi-	
public property	5-128
License renewal, automatic; protests	5-124
License required	5-105
License, display of	5-113
License, revocation of	5-127
Licensee requirements	5-107
Location	5-108
Minor present	5-120
Minors and incompetents	5-119

Minors, hiring Original package Owner of premises Public places, consumption in; license Public property; open container Sanitary conditions Signs Village powers and duties	5-118 5-122 5-116 5-104 5-103 5-111 5-109 5-106	
ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES Accident report Competition Definitions Enforcement Equipment Operation Penalty Prohibitions	4-512 4-509 4-505 4-511 4-507 4-506 4-510 4-508	
ANIMALS GENERALLY Dwellings, distance from Enclosures; kept clean Fowls; running at large Impounding Rabies suspected; capture impossible Running at large	3-305 3-304 3-302 3-303 3-306 3-301	
APPOINTED OFFICIALS  Appointment; general authority Attorney Building inspector Clerk Clerk-treasurer position Code enforcement officer Engineer, special Law enforcement; contract with county sheriff Merger of offices Treasurer Utility superintendent water, sewer, streets, parks	1-401 1-406 9-101 1-404 1-403 1-410 1-408 1-407 1-402 1-405 1-409	
BICYCLES		
Equipment	4-301	
BLASTING PERMITS See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS		

	BUILDING INSPECTOR Appeal Barricades and lights Entry, right of Inspection, time of Powers; authority	9-104 9-105 9-102 9-103 9-101
	BUILDING MOVING Completion of move Regulations Utilities	9-303 9-301 9-302
	BUILDING PERMITS Application Bond Building without permit; nuisance Duplicate to county assessor Limitation	9-201 9-204 9-205 9-203 9-202
·	BUILDINGS, DANGEROUS Appeal Building inspector Determination; definitions Disputes Failure to comply Hazard, immediate Nuisance; procedure Standards Unlawful maintenance	3-508 3-502 3-501 3-507 3-506 3-509 3-505 3-503 3-504
·	BULLETS See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	
	C COMMUNITY CENTER	
	Rental conditions	2-101
	DOGS Animal control, interference with Barking and offensive; complaint Collar, harness; owner's ID Damage; liability of owner Defecation on property of others Definitions	3-220 3-209 3-205 3-208 3-207 3-201

Dogs, dangerous  Additional regulations Confined; warning sign Definitions Failure to comply Restrained Violation; prior conviction Female in season Fighting Impoundment Killing and poisoning Number allowed; kennels	3-218 3-214 3-213 3-216 3-215 3-217 3-210 3-211 3-219 3-212 3-204	
Poisoning Rabies suspected; impoundment Rabies vaccination	3-212 3-203 3-202	
Running at large	3-206	
E ELECTED OFFICIALS See VILLAGE BOARD		
ELECTIONS  Ballots Caucus candidates Certificate of nomination or election Exit polls Filing fee Filing for office; forms Joint primary and general Officers; certification Petition candidates Recall procedure Special Village Board Write-in candidates	1-610 1-606 1-612 1-611 1-609 1-608 1-603 1-602 1-605 1-613 1-604 1-601 1-601	
EXPLOSIVES See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS		
F		
FIRE DEPARTMENT Agreement with Rural Fire District	8-101	
FIRE PREVENTION  Code enforcement	8-303	

	Fire Code	8-301	
	Fire pits; fireplaces; outdoor	8-307	
	Fires regulated	8-305	
	Inspections; violation notice	8-308	
	Life Safety Code	8-302	
	Open burning ban; waiver; permit	8-306	
		8-304	
	Stoves, furnaces, chimneys	0-00-4	
	FIRES		
	Arrest; interference	8-208	
	False alarm	8-206	
	Fire station and hydrants	8-203	
	Hose, driving over	8-205	
	Investigation	8-209	
	Mandatory assistance	8-207	
	Pedestrians	8-204	
	Property, preservation of	8-201	
	Traffic	8-202	
	Hamo	0 202	
	FIREWORKS		
	Regulation of use, sale, possession	8-501	
	FISCAL MANAGEMENT		
		1-516	
	Audit, annual; financial statements	1-510	
	Bond issues	1-519	
	Budget procedure; form and manual incorporated	1-518	
	Budget statement; appropriations	1-507	
	Claims	1-001	
	Contracts and purchases; bidding and other	1-515	
•	requirements		
	Contracts; appropriation	1-514	
	Credit cards; authority to accept	1-505	
	Debts; collection agency	1-506	
	Emergency; transfer of funds	1-521	
	Expenditures	1-509	
	Expenditures prior to adoption of budget	1-520	
	Fiscal year	1-501	
	Fund, general	1-517	
•	Fund, special assessment	1-513	
	Funds, deposit of	1-503	
	Funds, investment of	1-504	
	Funds, public, defined	1-502	
	Funds, sinking; gifts of money or property	1-511	
	Levy, all-purpose; allocation; abandonment;		
	extraordinary levies	1-524	
	Levy, property tax, and request; authority to set	1-525	
	Levy, property tax; general revenue; other taxes		
•	and special assessments	1-526	

Levy, property tax; maximum; authority to exceed Property tax; certification of amount Proprietary functions; fiscal year; budget statements;	1-527 1-523		
filing; hearing; adoption; reconciliation	1-522		
Special assessments, collection of; procedure	1-522		
Warrants	1-508		
	1-000		
FLOODPLAIN REGULATIONS			
Abrogation and great restrictions	9-412		
Appeal	9-416		
Conflicting ordinances/resolutions	9-417		
Definitions	9-418		
Enforcement official; responsibilities	9-401		
Flood Hazard Boundary Map; Flood Ins. Rate Map	9-402		
Flood-carrying capacity, maintaining	9-408		
Interpretation	9-413		
Liability, disclaimer of	9-414		
Material and equipment storage	9-407		
Nonconforming use	9-410		
Penalties for violation	9-411		
Permit applications, review of	9-404		
Permit required	9-403		
Severability	9-415		
Sewer and water systems, new Subdivision applications	9-406		
Variance procedures	9-405		
Violation; penalties	9-409 9-411		
Warning and disclaimer of liability	9-414		
Water and sewer systems, new	9-406		
Trater and content by sterne, new	3-400		
G			
GARBAGE			
See SOLID WASTE			
GASES, POISONOUS AND FLAMMABLE			
See HAZARDOUS MATERIALS			
GOLF CAR VEHICLES			
Definitions	4-513		
Operation	4-513 4-514		
	4.014		
Н			
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS			
Explosives; blasting permits	8-403		
Explosives; bullets	8-402		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	J 10E		

Explosives; storage; registration Gases, poisonous or flammable	8-401 8-404
J	
JUNK See NUISANCES	
K	
KENNELS  Number of dogs allowed; kennels	3-204
L	
LIQUOR See ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR	
LOTTERY Participation; restrictions Sales outlet locations	5-402 5-401
M	
MEETINGS See VILLAGE BOARD	
MINIBIKES Emergencies and parades Public lands Traffic laws inapplicable Unlawful operation	4-303 4-304 4-305 4-302
MISDEMEANORS, GENERAL  Air rifle, discharge of Appliance outdoors Arrest, hindering or resisting Arrest, resisting, without dangerous weapon Assault in the third degree BB gun, discharge of Blow gun, discharge of Concealed weapons Curfew Disturbing an assembly Disturbing the peace False reporting Fences, prohibited	3-107 3-129 3-103 3-104 3-118 3-107 3-107 3-105 3-127 3-119 3-120 3-108 3-134

	Firearm, discharge of	3-106		Sec. 14
	Indecency, public	3-106 3-111	•	~
	Indecent behavior	3-112		
	Littering			
	Loud music, recordings, radios, etc.; exceptions	3-128		
	Minor in possession; alcohol	3-121		
		3-124		
	Minor, misrepresentation by; alcohol	3-123		
	Minor, misrepresentation by; tobacco & nicotine	3-126		
	Minors; vendors; tobacco and nicotine	3-125		
	Mischief, criminal	3-116	•	
	Noise, excessive	3-122		
	Nudity, public; aiding and abetting	3-113		
	Officer, impersonating	3-102		
	Officer, obstructing	3-101		
	Paintball gun, discharge of	3-107		
	Parks; injury to property; littering	3-133		
	Plants, trees; injury to	3-131		
	Projectiles, dangerous, discharge of	3-107		
	Sex offenders and predators	3-114	•	
	Slingshot, discharge of	3-107		
	Stalking	3-109		
	Theft	3-117		
	Threats; third degree assault	3-118		
	Trees; dead, dying, diseased	3-132		ند میں
	Trees, plants; injury to	3-131		
	Trespass, criminal	3-110		Same of the same o
	Water flow, obstructing	3-130		
	Weapons, concealed	3-105	•	
	Window peeping	3-115		
MA	PEDS			
IVIOT	Defined; statutory regulation	4 404		
	Equipment	4-401		
	, ,	4-404		
	Helmet required Operation	4-406		
	•	4-404		
	Operator's license required	4-402		
	Traffic lanes, use of	4-405		
	Traffic regulations applicable	4-403		
МОТ	TIONS			
	See ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS			
МОТ	ORCYCLES			
	Helmet required	4-409		
	Lights	4-408	,	
	Operation	4-407		
	- p	77701		

NUISANCES  Defined, generally Defined, specifically Jurisdiction Land owners, adjoining; intervention before trial Notice procedure; abatement Nuisances, public, prohibited	3-402 3-403 3-405 3-406 3-404 3-401
0	
OCCUPATION TAXES  Date due  Duties of parties liable Failure to pay Interstate or government business Levy authorized Paid to treasurer; not assignable Payments daily or yearly; no refund Purpose	5-305 5-304 5-308 5-303 5-302 5-307 5-306 5-301
OFFICIALS, APPOINTED See APPOINTED OFFICIALS	
OFFICIALS, ELECTED See VILLAGE BOARD	
ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS Grant of power Ordinances; emergency Ordinances; introduction Ordinances; publication; effective date Ordinances; style Ordinances; title; amendments and revisions Reading and passage Resolutions and motions; introduction	1-301 1-308 1-304 1-307 1-302 1-303 1-306 1-305
P	
PARKING Alleys; obstruction; loading and unloading Business District unloading Curbs painted Driveway, obstructing Emergency vehicles Generally	4-204 4-203 4-202 4-206 4-209 4-201

Handicapped or disabled persons Illegally parked vehicles, removal of Obstructing driveway Obstructing traffic Overhanging street or adjacent property	4-211 4-212 4-206 4-205 4-207
Sidewalk space Snow removal; street maintenance or cleaning	4-208 4-210
PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS	
Exceptions Hours	5-202
Registration; permit	5-203 5-201
rtegistration, permit	5-201
PLANNING COMMISSION	
Alternate member	2-202
Funding	2-205
Members	2-201
Officers; meetings Powers and duties; appeal	2-204 2-206
Terms; removal; vacancies	2-200
PROPERTY, MUNICIPAL	
Authority, general Barricades and lights	6-102
Branches, overhanging	6-104 6-103
Curb, cutting; driveway; permit; deposit	6-103
Damage	6-106
Definitions	6-101
Eave and gutter spouts	6-105
Eminent domain	6-115
Equipment, heavy Obstructions	6-108
Personal property; sale and conveyance	6-103
Public works; special assessments; notice	6-113 6-114
Real property; acquisition; appraisal	6-110
Real property; acquisition; authorization	6-109
Real property; acquisition; construction; elections	6-111
Real property; sale and conveyance	6-112

## R

## RESOLUTIONS

See ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND MOTIONS

S

SEWER DEPARTMENT
Billing and collections

7-106

Connection to sewer system Definitions Destruction of property Inspection, right of entry for Installation expense Installation or repair; procedure, materials Installation; existing sewers, use of Installation; independent connection; exception Installation; unlawful connection; polluted drainage Manholes Operation and funding Plumber's liability Rates Repairs and maintenance Service interruptions Unlawful deposits and discharges; prohibited facilities	7-304 7-302 7-316 7-315 7-305 7-308 7-309 7-310 7-311 7-314 7-301 7-307 7-101, 7-312 7-306 7-317 7-303
SIDEWALKS  Construction by petition; improvement district; special assessments; abutting owner Construction or repair by owner; application; permit Construction or repair ordered by village Duty to keep clean Improvements; assessment and collection	6-305 6-302 6-303 6-301 6-304
SNOWMOBILES Accident; requirements Equipment; operation Snow emergency Unlawful acts	4-504 4-502 4-501 4-503
SOLICITORS See PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS	
SOLID WASTE Owner's responsibility	7-401
Concrete, mixing Crossings Dedication to public use Deposits, unlawful; snow, lawn debris, etc. Driveway approaches Excavation Improvement districts; objections Improvement districts without petition or district Improvement of main thoroughfares Improvement of streets on corporate limits	6-207 6-203 6-201 6-205 6-210 6-204 6-213 6-217 6-214 6-211

Improvement; protests or petitions	6-215		Jun .
Improvements; assessment and collection	6-216		
Improvements, petition for	6-212		
Liquids, harmful	6-208	•	
Names and numbers	6-202		
Power to improve, vacate, etc.; damages;			
improvement districts; special assessments	6-211		
Snow and debris	6-205		
Stakes, driving	6-206		
Utility poles, wires, mains	6-209		
Vacating public ways	6-219		
Т		٠	
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS			
Backing	4-124		
Careless driving	4-117		
Conveyances; clinging to motor vehicle	4-129		
Debris, removal of	4-131		
Definitions	4-101		
Driving abreast	4-125		
Enforcement	4-103		
Engine brakes	4-106		
Exhibition driving	4-133		
Following; distance	4-126		
License plates, readable	4-134		
Loads; contents; requirements	4-136		
Loads; projecting	4-135		
Muffler	4-130		
Negligent driving	4-116	•	
Noise, unnecessary	4-132		
Officer; refusal to obey	4-104		
Overloading	4-127		
Racing	4-115		
Reckless driving	4-118		
Riding outside vehicle	4-128		
Right of way; emergency vehicles	4-121		
Right of way; generally	4-120		
Rules of the Road; incorporated by reference	4-102		
School bus stop	4-107		
Sidewalk space	4-111		
Signs, traffic control or surveillance devices;			
defacing or interfering with	4-108		
Signs; unauthorized display	4-109		
Speed limits	4-113		
Speed; electronic detector	4-114		
Stopping, uppecessor	4-110	•	
Stopping, unnecessary	4-112		

	Truck routes Turning; generally; signal Turning; "U" turns Willful reckless driving Yield signs	4-105 4-122 4-123 4-119 4-110
	TRASH See SOLID WASTE	
•	U	
	Application for service; deposit Billing and collections; delinquency Contract, consumer's; not transferable Disconnection; notice; procedure Diversion of services; penalty Diversion of services; unlawful acts Lien Mandatory use of village utilities Nonresidents, service to Village powers; rate setting	7-103 7-106 7-105 7-107 7-110 7-109 7-108 7-102 7-104 7-101
	UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES See ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES	
	V VEHICLES, ABANDONED See ABANDONED VEHICLES	
	VILLAGE BOARD Chairman; selection and duties Meetings Closed sessions Defined Emergency Minutes News media, notice to Notice; agenda Order of business Parliamentary procedure Place, day, time Public body; defined Quorum Reorganizational; standing committees Rights of the public	1-205  1-216 1-206 1-218 1-215 1-210 1-209 1-213 1-214 1-211 1-207 1-211 1-207 1-212 1-208

Meetings, cont. Special Standing committees Virtual conferencing Number, qualifications Powers and duties Vacancy Vacancy due to unexcused absences	1-217 1-212 1-219 1-202 1-201 1-203 1-204			
W				
WATER DEPARTMENT  Backflow regulations; policy and purpose Billing and collections Connection to water system Definitions Destruction of property Fire hydrants Inspection, right of entry for Installation or repair procedure Installation; expense Lead pipes, solder and flux prohibited Livestock watering, commercial Operation and funding Plumber's liability Pollution Rates Repairs and maintenance Restricted use Water Conservation  Base allocation; appeal and adjustment Conditions Penalties Premium rate; adjustment Reduction in flow Shortage Warning or emergency; appeal board Water emergency Water warning, Level 1 Water warning, Level 2 Water watch Wells and other facilities; distance from water sources WEEDS See NUISANCES	7-215 7-106 7-203 7-202 7-212 7-213 7-211 7-207 7-205 7-204 7-229 7-201 7-206 7-214 7-101, 7-209 7-208 7-216  7-223 7-218 7-227 7-224 7-226 7-217 7-225 7-222 7-220 7-221 7-219 7-228			
ZONING REGULATIONS AND MAP Zoning; adopted by reference Zoning map; adopted by reference	10-101 10-102			